Wisconsin law.
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Chapter ERC 31

INTEREST ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES INVOLVING LAW ENFORCEMENT
BARGAINING UNITS IN 1ST CLASS CITIES

ERC31.01 Scope. ERC 31.09 Petitionor stipulationto initiate a declaratory ruling proceeding to
ERC 31.02 Policy. determinewhether a proposal is a mandatory subjediasfain-
ERC 31.03 Petition to initiate arbitration. ing.
ERC 31.04 Stipulation to initiate arbitration. ERC31.10 Certification of results of investigation drearing, or certification
ERC 31.05 Withdrawal of petition or stipulation; fefct on filing fee. basedon stipulation.
ERC 31.06 Informal investigation or formal hearing. ERC 31.1  Order appointing arbitrator
ERC 31.07 Final ofers. ERC 31.12 Proceedings before the arbitrator
ERC 31.08 Proceduresor raisingobjection that a proposal is a non-mandatoryfRC 31.13  Costs.

subjectof bagaining. ERC 31.14 Enforcement or modification of award.

Note: Chapter ERB31 was promulgated as an egecy rule dective January (C) A genera| description of the collective @ammg unit

1,1978. Chapter ERB 31 was renumbered chapter ERC 31 under s. 13.93 (2m ; f ;
1., Stats. Registey December1994, No. 468 Chapter ERC 31 as it existed on {omidbived and the approximate number of employees included in

30, 2006, was repealed and a new chapter ERC 31 was cretgeter Jun@oos  the unit.
No. 606 effective July 1, 2006. (d) A statement that the parties have reached an impasse on
mattersrelating to wages, hours and conditions of employment or
ERC 31.01 Scope. This chaptegoverns the procedure other matters subject tarbitration under s111.70 (4) (jm) 4,
relating to interest arbitration under $11.70 (4) (jm) Stats., Stats.

affectingbagaining units of municipatmployees employed by  (e) The date when notice was served to open negotiations and
police departments of 1st class cities as defined 82s85and  theidentity of the party serving the notice.

99(_)'001(15)' Stats. ) (f) The number of negotiation meetings prior to mediation, if
History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06. any by the commission.

(g) The dates on which mediation, if amas conducted and

ERC 31.02 Policy. The policy of the state is encourage theidentity of the commission mediator

voluntary settlement of labor disputes in municieahployment L L . .
throughthe procedures of collective yaining. If the procedures () Thetermination date of the existing collective gaining

fail, the parties should have available to them aspiedyefec- agrgement!,f any. . . )

tive, and above all, peaceful procedioe settlement, including, (1) The identity of the party filing the petitiothe name, title
wherea deadlock exists afteegotiations and after mediation by2nd signature, or signature facsimile, of the person signing the
the commission, a procedure for the resolution of the dispute Bgt't'o_“? and the date when the petition was transmitted to the
interestarbitration. commission. Fax numbers and e-mail addresses shall be

History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60K, 7-1-06. included,if available
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06;CR 10-019
. Lo . . am. (2)Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.
ERC 31.03 Petition to initiate arbitration. (1) WHo

MAY FILE. A petition to initiate arbitration may be filed byraunic ERC 31.04 Stipulation to initiate arbitration.

ipal employer or the exclusive representative of municip@d) WHo mMAY FILE. A stipulation to initiate arbitration may be
employeesn a bagaining unit described in ERC 31.0lor any  filed by a municipal employeand the exclusive representative of
oneauthorized to act on their behalf. municipal employees in a bgaining unit described in £RC

(2) FORM; NUMBER OF COPIES;FILING; SERVICE. The petition 31.01, or anyone authorized to act on their behalf.
shallbe in writing on a fornprovided by the commission, or afac  (2) FORM; NUMBER OF COPIESFILING; SERVICE. The stipulation
simile of the commissios' form. The petition is not filed until it shallbe in writing on a fornprovided by the commission, or afac
and the filing fee established by ERC 10.08 (5)have been simile of the commissios'form. Thestipulation is not filed until
receivedby the commission at its Madisorfioé during normal it and the filing fee established byEERC 10.08 (5have been
businessours specified in £RC 10.06 (1) If the parties have receivedby the commission at its Madisorfioé during normal
previouslypaida mediation filing fee for the same dispute unddrusinesshours specified in £RC10.06 (1) If the parties have
s.ERC 10.08 (3)no fee shall be paid for the arbitration. The-petpreviouslypaida mediation filing fee for the same dispute under
tion shall be transmitted to the commission as set forthBRE.  s.ERC 10.08 (3)no fee shall be paid for the arbitration. The stipu
10.06(1). If the petition is filed irpaper form, a total of 2 copies lation shall be transmitted to tll@mmission as set forth inERC
of the petition shall be included. The feay be transmitted to the 10.06(1). If thestipulation is filed in paper form, a total of 2 eop
commissionby physical delivery or mail. The party filirte ies of the stipulation shall be included. The fee may be transmitted
petitionshall, at the same time, serve a copy on the other partji@ghe commission by physical delivery or mail.
setforth in s.ERC 10.07 (3) ConTENTS. The stipulation shall contain the same infor

(3) ConTENTs. The petition shall include all of the following: {natyonas set ];Otr;(]h ;nt ;:ER(E 3%-%%??{ a ple?jtlo'?hto |n|t|at$ arbi

- : ration, except that the stipulatisshall include the signature, or
o T ioMe0 sgnatlreacsimie,of a representaie ofcach par)

. ! - . istory: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06.
tative. Fax numbers and e—-mail addresses dfmihcluded, if
available. ERC 31.05 Withdrawal of petition or stipulation;

(b) Thename and address of the exclusive representatieffect on filing fee. A petition or stipulatiomay be withdrawn
involved, as well as the name, title, address and phone numberbény time prior to théssuance of a final order based on it, by
its principal representative. Fax numbers and e-mail addressestion granted by theommission. A motion to withdraw shall
shallbe included, if available. be granted unless withdrawal would result iniajustice to any
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party. Neither the withdrawal of the petition or stipulation nor thanders. 111.70 (4) (jm) 4. Stats., except either finalfef may
parties’ settlement of the underlying dispugea basis on which containproposals relating to permissive subjects ofaening if

thefiling fee shall be refunded. thereis no timely objection under ERC 31.080r 31.09by the
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06. otherparty to the inclusioof the proposals in a finalfef. Absent
) o ) a timely objection, the proposals shall be treatednasdatory

ERC 31.06 Informal investigation or formal hearing. subjectsof bagaining for the duration of the $11.70 (4) (jm)

(1) PurposE. After a petition or stipulation has been filed, thestats.,impasse resolution process, includimgy exchanges of
commissionshall conduct an investigation to determine Whethﬁh&“ offers which may follow declaratory ruling proceedings
the parties have reached an impasse on matters relating to wagggers. ERC 31.09

hoursand conditions of employment or other matters subject to (2) MODIFICATION OF FINAL OFFERS FOLLOWING CLOSE OF

arbitrationunder s111.70 (4) (jm) 4, Stats. The investigation . rsrarion. Following the close of the investigation, a party

shallbe conducted either by the commission or by an investiga Symodify its proposal on any of the subjects in dispute when the

assignedby the commission. The investigation shall COnS'Stinvestigationwats closed without the consent of the other party
eitherof an informal investigation or a formal hearingooth. If unlessand until the arbitrator appointed underERC 31.1

it is determined that the parties have reached an impasse, the ; . :
missionor investigatoshall obtain the parties’ written finalfefs i ![ziaorﬁ sgtggml'zﬁél|Hn%\'t\’§\ljg'rfﬁiltlc:\(’)\"trp]ge ta?r(EJi(t:lrlg'[So(ar gfptP oep ('jns\:json a
onthe issues in dispute, and shall obtain a stipulation signed by gject,not in dispute whehe investigation was closed without
partieson all mattersagreed upon to be included in the new e written consent of the other part

amendedcollective bagainingagreement. During the informal Historv: CR 02-037 cr. Redister June gOO6yNo 608, 7-1-06
investigationor formal hearing, the commission or investigator v -ned T '

may engage in an ffrt to mediate the dispute.

. ERC 31.08 Procedures for raising objection that a
(2) INFORMAL INVESTIGATION PROCEDURE. If an informal

. tiqation ductedth S . tiqator shall proposal is a non—-mandatory subject of bargaining. In
investigationis conductedthe commission or investigator sha @roceedingsmder this chaptepractice and procedure for raising

after conferring with the parties, set a date, time and place for € obiecti ; ;
) . > 2 . X jection that a proposal is a non—-mandagaryject shall be
conductof the informal investigatioand shall notify the parties as set forth in €RC 30.10

of those arrangements in writing. The informal investigation May;ion.” cr 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608, 7-1-06:CR 10-019

be adjourned or continued & commission or investigator findSam. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. '
necessaryDuring the investigation the commissionimvestiga

tor may meet jointly or separately with the parties or otherwise ERC 31.09 Petition or stipulation to initiate a declar -
communicatewith one or both of the parties, for the purposegtory ruling proceeding to determine whether a pro -
describedn sub.(1). Prior to theclose of the investigation the posal is a mandatory subject of bargaining. In proceesd
investigatorshall obtain in writing the final &érs of the parties on ings under this chapterpractice and procedure regarding a
the issues indispute and a stipulation in writing on all matterg,etition or stipulation to initiate @eclaratory ruling proceeding
agreedupon to be included in the new or amended collective bah getermine whether a proposal is a mandasotyject of bar
gainingagreement. If, at the time of the exchange of firfarsf gainingshall be as set forth in ERC 30.1.

or during anyadditional time permitted by the investigatod ™ pistory: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608F. 7-1-06;CR 10-019
objectionis raised that either final fefr containsa proposal not am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.

subjectto arbitration under 4.11.70 (4) (jm) 4, Stats., the com

missionor investigator shall serve the parties, as set forth in  ERC 31.10 Certification of results of investigation
ERC10.07 with a written notice that the investigation is closetbr hearing, or certification based on stipulation.

The commissioror investigator shall not close the investigationi1) WHenssueD. After consideration of its own investigation or
until the commission or investigatisrsatisfied that neither party thereport of the investigatpor therecord adduced in the formal
having knowledge of the content of ttimal offer of the other hearing,or a stipulation of the parties to waive the investigation,
party,would amend any proposal contained in its fin¢ofFol  the commission shall issue a certificatidatermining whether the
lowing the close of the investigation thesestigator shall report partieshave reached an impasse on mattelating to wages,
the findings to the commission, either orally or in writing, as thoursand conditions of employment or other matters subject to
commissiormay direct, and at the sarti@e transmit to the com  arbitrationunder s111.70 (4) (jm) 4. Stats.

missionthe final ofers and the stipulation received from the-par (2) ConTENTs. The certification shall contain findings of fact

ties. andconclusions of lawnaterial in the matteas well as an order
_ (3) FORMAL HEARING PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE. If @ formal  eijtherinitiating arbitration or dismissing the petition or stipula
investigationis conductedthe commission or investigatdl-  tjon, consistent with the purposes and policies df14.70(4)
lowing communication with the parties, shall set a date, &me (jm), Stats. If the certification requires arbitratidrshall authe
placefor the conduct of the formal hearing and notify the partige arbitration with regard teach of the subjects contained in the
by formal notice. The formal hearing may be adjourned or contifina| offers of the parties at the time the investigation was closed.
uedin the discretion of the commissioniawestigator Hearing (3) SuemissioNOFPANEL. If the certification requires arbitra
%aggcgfggpf {ﬁgfgﬁerepirsgszeaiz Z%g;oétgf'ﬁe;ﬁhogagh aIIti D, the parties shall also be directed to seaecarbitrator within
Iim'ited to establishing the facts neededitgermine whether the days after the issuance of the certification, or withinfareit
partieshave reached an impasse on mattelating to wages, Lme Period agreed upon between the parties, from a panel of 7
hoursand condition®f employment and other matters subjecf tgrblltrdatqr(sj(jeglgr}atecri] by the _(éomtmls?;cl)qn. 1{ he pa}ne:js_mattlrl]
arbitrationunder SIL70 (4) (im) 4, Stats. Prior o the dlose of e MGl R M o e don ahe panel shall
the hearing the commission or its investigator shall obtain a@@ner.wisebe as provided in £RC 40.06 (3)with arbil?rators ran
exchangehe parties’ final ders, and the parties’ stipulation Ofdomly selected ?rom among the roster memksailable for ser
agl_ir::gg’fpgg Olir)r;?,crl.fRae;\i)s/ter June 2006 No. 60, 7-1-06:CR 10-019  ViCe at the time the request is processed. The commission shall
am. (3)Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. ' supplythe parties with copies of the biographical and fee informa
tion on file with the commission regardiegch arbitrator whose
ERC 31.07 Final offers. (1) CONTENTSGENERALLY. Final nameis supplied to the parties by the commission. In the absence
offers shall contain proposals relating only to wages, hours anflanagreement to another method of selection, the parties shall
conditionsof employment or other matters subject to arbitratioselect the arbitrator by alternately striking names from the panel
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until a single nameemains, who shall be the arbitrat@ihe order of which the arbitrator shall issue an award on the issue or issues
of proceeding in the selection process shall be determined by iotdispute. The arbitrator shall considieefactors set forth in s.

(4) SERVICEOFCERTIFICATIONAND PANEL. Copies of the certifi 111.70(4) (jm) 3, 5. and6., Stats., and the parties shall be-pre
cationandthe names of the panel members shall be served on agedto presenkvidence and gument relating to the factors
partiesas set forth in £RC 10.07 involved.

(5) ARBITRATOR IMPARTIALITY. The commission shall desig  (3) MEbiaTioN. Nothing in this chapter istended to preclude
nateonly competent, impartial and disinterested persons to actag arbitrator from using bestfefts to encouragthe parties to
arbitratorsor to be included in a panel of arbitrators. resolvethedispute by voluntary agreement. Any mediation by the

History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&F. 7-1-06. arbitratorshall not be open tthe public unless mutually agreed
by the parties or their representatives. At the joint request of the

ERC 31.11 Order appointing arbitrator . (1) NoTIFicA-  parties, the arbitrator may issue a consent award ordering-imple
TION OF SELECTION. The parties, or either of them, shall promptlynentationof the terms of a writtemoluntary agreement between
notify the commission in writing, as set forth irERC 10.06 (1) the parties resolving part or all of the dispute involved.
of the identity of the arbitrator selected by them. (4) 1SSUANCE OF AWARD AND REPORT OF ARBITRATOR'S FEES

(2) OrpER. Upon receipt of theotification of the identity of AND ExPENSES. The arbitrator shall issue tlebitration award in
the arbitrator selectedhe commission shall serve the parties witkwriting after the receipt of final guments or briefs. After the
copiesof its order appointing the arbitratas set forth in £RC  awardis signed, a copy of thewvard and a statement of the arbitra
10.07. The commissioshall, at the same time, submit a copy dfor’'s fees and expenses sha# submitted immediately to the
the appointment order to the selected arbitra®mvell as copies commissionas set forth in £€RC 10.06 (1and to the parties as
of the final ofers of the parties. setforth in s.ERC 10.07 When received by the commission,

(3) CoPIESOF FINAL OFFERS. The final ofers submitted to the interestawards shall be madeailable to the public. Copies may
appointedarbitrator shall be considered public documents af@ purchased by the public from the commissidviadison dice
copiesmay be obtained from the commission, by any person upaadmay also be available on the commission website or in other
written request, following thissuancef the order appointing the commissionpublications.
arbitrator,at the cost of reproduction and postage. History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06.

History: CR 02-037ct. Register June 2006 No. 60f. 7-1-06. ERC 31.13 Costs. The fees and expenses of the arbitrator

ERC 31.12 Proceedings before the  arbitrator . includingthe rental of hearing roomtsie conduct of the hearing,
(1) GENeraLLY. The arbitration proceedingsall be governed @ndthe preparation of the award, shadl shared equally by the
by ch.788 Stats., except as specifically provided ifikl.70(4) Parties. The fees and expenses gt by the arbitrator shall not
(jm), Stats. Except as otherwise required by commission rul§¥ceedthose described in the arbitratobiographical informa
proceedingsbefore the arbitrator shall be conducted in accordn and fee statemenn file with the commission at the time the
ancewith the ethical standards and procedures set forth in @@itrator'sname wasupplied to the parties by the commission.
Code of Professional Responsibility fakrbitrators of Labor- ¢0Stsof subpoenaand witness fees shall be borne by the party
ManagemenDisputes as approveahd amended from time to 'eduestinghe subpoena or witness. Fees and expensegechar
time by the National Academy of Arbitrators, American Arbitra BY the reporterif any, shall be borne equally by the parties if both
tion Association and Federal Mediation and ConciliaBenvice. Partiesagreed thathe hearing would be transcribed. If only one
The Code, as amended, is availablel@ctronic form on the com Party desires a transcript, that party is solely responsible for the

missionwebsite and in paper form on request from the commi€esand expenses incurred by the reporter and shall pravide
sion. copy of the transcript to the arbitrator

History: CR 02-037 cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06.
(2) NATURE AND SCOPEOF THE ARBITRATION HEARING. Follow

ing the .receilpt ofhe appointment ordethe arbiprator shall, after ERC 31.14 Enforcement or modification of award.
conferringwith the parties, servas set forth in SERC 10.07 Standardsand procedures for enforcement or modification of

eachof the parties witla notice of hearing, establishing the dateawardsissued under 4.11.70 (4) (jm) Stats., shall be as provided
time and place for the arbitration hearinghe hearing shall be_ in s.111.70 (4) (jm) 1., Stats.

public and for the purpose @fathering information on the basis History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&F. 7-1-06.
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